

No. 02-603

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES TOBACCO CO., UNITED STATES TOBACCO
SALES AND MARKETING CO. INC., UNITED STATES
TOBACCO MANUFACTURING CO. INC., and UST INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONWOOD Co., L.P.; and CONWOOD SALES Co., L.P.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
STEPHEN E. FIENBERG, FRANKLIN M. FISHER,
DANIEL L. McFADDEN, and DANIEL L. RUBINFELD
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: November 20, 2002

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

No. 02-603

UNITED STATES TOBACCO CO., UNITED STATES TOBACCO
SALES AND MARKETING CO. INC., UNITED STATES
TOBACCO MANUFACTURING CO. INC., and UST INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONWOOD CO., L.P.; and CONWOOD SALES CO., L.P.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
STEPHEN E. FIENBERG, FRANKLIN M. FISHER,
DANIEL L. McFADDEN, and DANIEL L. RUBINFELD
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER WHETHER EVIDENCE SUBMITTED BY CONWOOD ON DAMAGE ISSUES WAS ADEQUATE TO ESTABLISH DAMAGES AND WHETHER IT MET RULE 702's RELEVANCE AND RELIA- BILITY REQUIREMENT	6
A. An Expert's Use of Standard Economic Tools Does Not Ensure That the Expert's Final Work Product Is Reliable	7
B. Leftwich Provided No Basis in Economic Science for His "Foothold Theory"	8
C. Leftwich's Analysis Failed to Isolate the Impact of USTC's Unlawful Acts	10
D. Rosson's Testimony Does Not Meet the Standards for a Proper Damage Analysis	12

	Page
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE OF THE INCREASINGLY IMPORTANT ROLE OF ECONOMICS IN THE COURTROOM AND THE RESULTING NEED TO PROVIDE GUIDANCE REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF <i>DAUBERT</i> TO ECONOMIC AND STATISTICAL ISSUES	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	4
 Rules:	
Rule 702, Federal Rules of Evidence	4, 5, 6
 Miscellaneous:	
Stephen Fienberg, ed., <i>The Evolving Role of Statistical Assessments As Evidence in the Courts</i> (Springer-Verlag: New York, 1989)	14
Franklin Fisher, "Multiple Regression in Legal Proceedings," 80 COLUM. L. REV. 702 (1980)	15
D.H. Kaye, "The Dynamics of <i>Daubert</i> : Methodology, Conclusions, and Fit in Statistical and Econo- metric Studies, 87 VA. L. REV. 1933 (2001)	9

	Page
David Kaye and David Freedman, "Reference Guide on Statistics," <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (Federal Judicial Center 2000, 2nd ed.)	16
Richard Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2nd ed. 2001)	14
Daniel Rubinfeld and Peter Steiner, "Quantitative Analysis in Antitrust Litigation," 46 <i>LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS.</i> 69 (1983)	14
Daniel Rubinfeld, "Econometrics in the Courtroom," 85 <i>COLUM. L. REV.</i> 1048 (1985)	14
Peter Spirtes, Clark Glymour, and Richard Scheines, <i>Causation, Prediction, and Search</i> (MIT Press 2000, 2d ed.)	16
